

**CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 20, 2020, AT 7:00 P.M., CST**

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NICHOLAS TODD SUTTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephen M. Kissinger
Asst. Federal Community Defender
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
Phone: (865) 637-7979
Facsimile: (865) 637-7999
Stephen_Kissinger@fd.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioner Sutton

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. Review is needed to prevent derogation of this Court’s decision in <i>Johnson v. United States</i> and of the notice requirements of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States.	4
II. Review should be granted here because the Tennessee has not only applied its facially-vague prior violent felony aggravating to increase Sutton’s maximum punishment, and those of similarly-situated Tennessee death row inmates. It continues to apply the statute to increase the punishment of Tennessee defendants currently charged with first degree murder.	9
III. Review is needed here for the same reasons it was granted in this Court’s post- <i>Johnson</i> cases.	13
CONCLUSION	15

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion, *Nicholas Todd Sutton v. State of Tennessee*, No. E2018-00877-CCA-R3-PD, 2020 WL 525169 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 31, 2020)

Appendix B: Order, *State of Tennessee v. Nicholas Todd Sutton*, No. E2019-01062-SC-R11-ECN (Tenn. Feb. 13, 2020)

Appendix C: Order, *State of Tennessee v. Nicholas Todd Sutton*, No. E2000-00712-SC-DDT-DD (Tenn. Feb. 14, 2020)

Appendix D: Judgment, *Nicholas Todd Sutton v. State of Tennessee*, No. 7555 (Morgan Cnty. Crim. Ct. Apr. 12, 2018)

Appendix E: Order, *Donnie E. Johnson v. State*, No. W2017-00848-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2017), *perm. app. den.* (Tenn. Jan. 19, 2018)

Appendix F: Order, *Gary W. Sutton v. State*, No. E2016-02112-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 23, 2017), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. May 18, 2017)

Appendix G: Order, *Derick Quintero v. State*, No. M2017-02272-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Jun. 29, 2008)

Appendix H: Order, *Vincent Sims v. State*, No. W2016-02412-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 26, 2017)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	6
<i>Goguen v. Smith</i> , 343 F. Supp. 161 (D. Mass. 1972)	8
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	6
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	7, 8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 128 U.S. 2143 (1990)	3-4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	14
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	i, 3, 9, 13

State Cases

<i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E2018-00626-CCA-R3-PD, 2019 WL 5079357 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2019)	10, 11
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 155 S.W.3d 885 (Tenn. 2005)	12
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 74 S.W.3d 291 (Tenn. 2002)	12

<i>State v. Powers</i> , 101 S.W.3d 383 (Tenn. 2003)	12
<i>State v. Rollins</i> , 188 S.W.3d 553 (Tenn. 2006)	12
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 45 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 761 S.W.2d 763 (Tenn. 1988)	2, 3
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. E2018-00877-CCA-R3-PD, 2020 WL 525169 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 31, 2020)	1
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16 (2018)	13
18 U.S.C. § 924 (2018)	14
28 U.S.C. § 16	13
28 U.S.C. § 1223 (2018)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2018)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
State Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204 (1988)	i, 12
Other	
16B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 972 (2009)	5
